

No. 12-144

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

KRISTIN M. PERRY, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit

---

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of  
Public Advocate of the United States,  
Joyce Meyer Ministries,  
The Lincoln Foundation for Research and Education,  
Institute on the Constitution, Abraham Lincoln  
Foundation for Public Policy Research, Inc., and  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund  
in Support of Petitioners

---

WILLIAM J. OLSON\*

HERBERT W. TITUS

JOHN S. MILES

JEREMIAH L. MORGAN

ROBERT J. OLSON

WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.

370 Maple Avenue West

Suite 4

Vienna, VA 22180-5615

(703) 356-5070

wjo@mindspring.com

*\*Counsel of Record*

August 31, 2012

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>	
Table of Authorities . . . . .	iii	
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> . . . . .	1	
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	1	
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	3	
 ARGUMENT		
I. THE OPINION OF THE COURT BELOW		
DEMONSTRATES THE CONFUSION THAT HAS		
BEEN WROUGHT BY THIS COURT’S		
JURISPRUDENCE GRANTING SPECIAL STATUS TO		
HOMOSEXUALS . . . . .		4
A. The Opinion Below is Based Solely on the		
California Supreme Court’s Decision that		
the Original Meaning of the California		
Constitution Itself is Unconstitutional . . . . .		4
B. While Denying Doing So, the Court Below		
Effectively Creates a New Suspect Class,		
as Well as a New Fundamental Right, and		
Applies a Heightened Standard of Review . . . . .		8
C. The Allegation that California Has		
“Withdrawn” a Right or Benefit Rather		
Than Failing to Grant One, Has No		
Relevance to the Level of Scrutiny Applied		
to Proposition 8, Nor to the Outcome of		
This Case . . . . .		12

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S OPINION IS BASED ON A FALSE AND ILLEGITIMATE INQUIRY INTO THE MOTIVATIONS OF THE PEOPLE . . . . .	15
A. The District Court’s Opinion . . . . .	16
B. The Court of Appeals’ Opinion . . . . .	18
C. The Motives of The People and the Right to Due Process of Law . . . . .	19
III. THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <u>ROMER</u> V. <u>EVANS</u> HAS DEPARTED FROM THE CONSTITUTIONAL TEXT, HAS SOWN CONFUSION, AND SHOULD BE RECONSIDERED AND OVERTURNED . . . . .	23
CONCLUSION . . . . .	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

HOLY BIBLE

Genesis 1:26-28 . . . . . 20  
 Genesis 5:1-3 . . . . . 20  
 Ecclesiastes 11:5 . . . . .

U.S. CONSTITUTION

Article V . . . . . 7  
 Amendment XIV . . . . . 3, *passim*

CASES

Armour v. City of Indianapolis, \_\_\_ U.S. \_\_\_,  
 132 S. Ct. 2073 (2012) . . . . . 11

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,  
 473 U.S. 432 (1985) . . . . . 13

Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479 (1965) . . . . . 9

In re Marriage Cases, 43 Cal. 4th 757  
 (Cal. 2008) . . . . . 14, *passim*

Meyer v. Nebraska, 262 U.S. 390 (1923) . . . . . 9

Roe v. Wade, 410 U.S. 113 (1973) . . . . . 9, 10

Romer v. Evans, 517 U.S. 620 (1996) . . . . . 2, *passim*

<u>Strauss v. Horton</u> , 46 Cal. 4th. 364 (Cal. 2009) . . . . .	7
<u>United States v. Maylan</u> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969) . . . . .	22
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
A. Hamilton, <u>Federalist Papers</u> (G. Carey & J. McClellan, eds., Liberty Press), No. 78 . . . . .	22
B. Waltke, <u>An Old Testament Theology</u> , Zondervan, (2007) . . . . .	20
E.D. Hirsch, Jr., <u>Validity in Interpretation</u> (Yale Univ. Press 1967) . . . . .	25
J. Nowak, R. Rotunda, and J. Young, <u>Constitutional Law</u> (3 <sup>rd</sup> ed. 1986) . . . . .	21
The Random House Dictionary of the English Language 1966 . . . . .	23
Ed Whelan, Reinhardt’s Non-Disqualification Memorandum-Part 1, National Review Online (Jan. 5, 2011) . . . . .	19
Judge Reinhardt Purports to Explain Himself (Jan. 5, 2011) . . . . .	19
“Prop 8 judge Vaughn Walker I’m Gay (On Top),” Accessline (April 7, 2011) . . . . .	16

“Proposition 22: Limit on Marriages,” Legislative Analyst’s Office . . . . . 14

“Same-Sex Married Couples,” State of California Franchise Tax Board, April 13, 2010 . . . . . 5, 7

“U.S. gay judge never thought to drop marriage case,” Reuters.com (April 6, 2011) . . . . . 16
